COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION
NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION

BILIRASE
June 7, 2024 JUN 13 204
FR. ROBERTO C. YAP, S.J. % RECORD

President
Ateneo de Manila University
Loyola Heights, Quezon City

Thru : DR. MARIA LUZ C. VILCHES
Vice President for the Loyola Schools

Dear Fr. Yap:

Please be informed that your application for Tuition and Other School Fees Increase for
Academic Year (AY) 2024 — 2025 is hereby approved by CHED to be implemented in view
of the provisions of CHED Memorandum Order No. 19 series of 2016, otherwise known as
“Benefits and Responsibilities of Autonomous and Deregulated Private Higher Education
Institutions”, which states that one of the benefits of autonomous HEls is the “privilege to
increase tuition fee without securing a permit from CHED”.

However, it is reminded that the institution should ensure that the existing policies, standards
and guidelines on TOSFI (CMO No. 3 series 2012 and its amendments) “are fully complied
with especially those pertaining to consultation process and requirements”.

It is advised that said schedule of Tuition and Other School Fees be posted in the Offices of
the Treasurer and the Registrar and in other conspicuous places within the premises of the
institution for the information and guidance of all concerned.

Very truly yours,

Your opinion matters to us!

Kindly rate the delivery of our
services

Your response shall help us improve
our systems and procedures so we
can better serve you

Thank you!
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Quezon City University Compound Philippine Metalcasting Association, Inc. Bldg. 673 Quirino Hwy,
Brgy. San Bartolome, Novaliches, Quezon City, 1116, Metro Manila
chedncr@ched.gov.ph 8403-2196 / 8403-2208 / 8403-2247



ATENEO DE MANILA UNIVERSITY
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BUSINESS

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF TUITION & FEES

SY 2024 - 2025

COURSE FEE

M.B.A. Standard Program
New Curriculum

M.B.A. for Middle Managers
Program

M.B.A. in Health
Administration Prog. (2 subj.)

M.B.A. Regis Program
Makati
Sta. Rosa
Subic
Cebu
lloilo

INCIDENTAL FEES

Late Registration

Comprehensive Paper
Oral Presentation

Re-Oral Fee

Diploma

Transcript (per page)

ID

Foreign Student Fee
MBA Standard
MBA Regis Program

Certification

Application

Entrance Exam Fee

APPROVED PROPOSED INCREASE PROPOSED
RATE % of AMOUNT
SY 2023-2024 Increase Amount SY 2024-2025
20,641.30 6.0% 1,238.45 21,879.75
34,036.70 6.0% 2,042.20 36,078.90
58,225.60 6.0% 3,493.50 61,719.10
35,373.00 6.0% 2,122.35 37,495.35
30,655.75 6.0% 1,839.30 32,495.05
28,284.00 6.0% 1,697.00 29,981.00
28,284.00 6.0% 1,697.00 29,981.00
27,391.60 6.0% 1,643.45 29,035.05
805.40 6.0% 48.30 853.70
10,040.00 6.0% 602.40 10,642.40
4,664.00 6.0% 279.80 4,943.80
1,455.40 6.0% 87.30 1,542.70
281.15 6.0% 16.85 298.00
365.55 23.1% 84.45 450.00
15,396.90/Trim  6.0% 923.80  16,320.70/Trim
9,151.40/Term 6.0% 549.05 9,700.45/Term

182.90 6.0% 10.95 193.85
831.85 6.0% 49.90 881.75
US$75.00 0.0% - US$75.00

SUMIMS .
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Change of Subject/Section
Qualifying Exam
Withdrawal

Completion

Student Guidebook
Graduation Fee

145.85
1,190.60
145.85
365.85
182.90
1,769.65

6.0%
6.0%
6.0%
6.0%
6.0%
6.0%

8.75
71.40
8.75
21.95
10.95
106.15

154.60
1,262.00
154.60
387.80
193.85
1,875.80
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