

## COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION

## NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION



BAGONG PILIPINAS

DELEASE

JUN 13 2024





June 7, 2024

FR. ROBERTO C. YAP, S.J. President Ateneo de Manila University Loyola Heights, Quezon City

Thru:

DR. MARIA LUZ C. VILCHES

Vice President for the Loyola Schools

Dear Fr. Yap:

Please be informed that your application for **Tuition and Other School Fees Increase for Academic Year (AY) 2024 – 2025** is **hereby approved** by CHED to be implemented in view of the provisions of CHED Memorandum Order No. 19 series of 2016, otherwise known as "Benefits and Responsibilities of Autonomous and Deregulated Private Higher Education Institutions", which states that one of the benefits of autonomous HEIs is the "privilege to increase tuition fee without securing a permit from CHED".

However, it is reminded that the institution should ensure that the existing policies, standards and guidelines on TOSFI (CMO No. 3 series 2012 and its amendments) "are fully complied with especially those pertaining to consultation process and requirements".

It is advised that said schedule of Tuition and Other School Fees be posted in the Offices of the Treasurer and the Registrar and in other conspicuous places within the premises of the institution for the information and guidance of all concerned.

Very truly yours,

JULIETA M. PARAS

Director IV

our opinion matters to us!

Kindly rate the delivery of our services.

Your response shall help us improve our systems and procedures so we

Thank you



CODE, TAP LINK, OR VISIT



## ATENEO DE MANILA UNIVERSITY GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BUSINESS COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF TUITION & FEES SY 2024 - 2025

	<b>APPROVED</b>	PROPOSED INCREASE		<b>PROPOSED</b>
	RATE	% of		<b>AMOUNT</b>
	SY 2023-2024	Increase	Amount	SY 2024-2025
COURSE FEE				
M.B.A. Standard Program				
New Curriculum	20,641.30	6.0%	1,238.45	21,879.75
M.B.A. for Middle Managers				
Program	34,036.70	6.0%	2,042.20	36,078.90
M.B.A. in Health				
Administration Prog. (2 subj.)	58,225.60	6.0%	3,493.50	61,719.10
M.B.A. Regis Program				
Makati	35,373.00	6.0%	2,122.35	37,495.35
Sta. Rosa	30,655.75	6.0%	1,839.30	32,495.05
Subic	28,284.00	6.0%	1,697.00	29,981.00
Cebu	28,284.00	6.0%	1,697.00	29,981.00
Iloilo	27,391.60	6.0%	1,643.45	29,035.05
INCIDENTAL FEES				0.00.00
Late Registration	805.40	6.0%	48.30	853.70
Comprehensive Paper				10 (10 10
Oral Presentation	10,040.00	6.0%	602.40	10,642.40
Re-Oral Fee	4,664.00	6.0%	279.80	4,943.80
Diploma	1,455.40	6.0%	87.30	1,542.70
Transcript (per page)	281.15	6.0%	16.85	298.00
ID	365.55	23.1%	84.45	450.00
Foreign Student Fee				or an arranged him contract all property and
MBA Standard	15,396.90/Trim	6.0%	923.80	16,320.70/Trim
MBA Regis Program	9,151.40/Term	6.0%	549.05	9,700.45/Term
Certification	182.90	6.0%	10.95	193.85
Application	831.85	6.0%	49.90	881.75
Entrance Exam Fee	US\$75.00	0.0%	-	US\$75.00



Change of Subject/Section	145.85	6.0%	8.75	154.60
Change of Subject/ Section				
Qualifying Exam	1,190.60	6.0%	71.40	1,262.00
Withdrawal	145.85	6.0%	8.75	154.60
Completion	365.85	6.0%	21.95	387.80
Student Guidebook	182.90	6.0%	10.95	193.85
Graduation Fee	1,769.65	6.0%	106.15	1,875.80

